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WCS1000CH - USER’S MANUAL — ENGLISH
DISPOSAL OF OLD ELECTRICAL & ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT

This marking shown on the product or its literature, indicates that it should not be disposed with other household wastes at the end
of its working life. To prevent possible harm to the enviroment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate
this from other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. Household users
should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or their local government office, for details of where and how
_ they can take this item for environmentally safe recycling. Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and
conditions of the purchase contract. This product should not be mixed with other commercial wastes for disposal.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

e CAUTION - Before using this product read carefully the following safety instructions. Take a look of this manual entirely and preserve it for future
reference. When using any electric product, basic precautions should always be taken, including the following: To reduce the risk, close
supervision is necessary when the product is used near children. Protect the apparatus from atmospheric agents and keep it away from water,
rain and high humidity places. This product should be site away from heat sources such as radiators, lamps and any other device that generate
heat. Care should be taken so that objects and liquids do not go inside the product. The product should be connected to a power supply only of
the type described on the operating instructions or as marked on the product.

IN CASE OF FAULT

e In case of fault or maintenance this product should be inspected only by qualified service personnel when: Liquids have spilled inside the product.
The product has fallen and been damaged. The product does not appear to operate normally or exhibits a marked change in performance. Do not
operate on the product, it has no user-serviceable parts inside. Refer servicing to an authorized maintenance center.

WARRANTY AND PRODUCTS RETURN

e Proel warrants all materials, workmanship and proper operation of this product for a period of two years from the original date of purchase. If any
defects are found in the materials or workmanship or if the product fails to function properly during the applicable warranty period, the owner
should inform about these defects the dealer or the distributor, providing receipt or invoice of date of purchase and defect detailed description.
This warranty does not extend to damage resulting from improper installation, misuse, neglect or abuse. Proel S.p.A. will verify damage on
returned units, and when the unit has been properly used and warranty is still valid, then the unit will be replaced or repaired. Proel S.p.A. is not
responsible for any “direct damage” or “indirect damage” caused by product defectiveness.

CE CONFORMITY
PROEL S.p.A hereby, declares that this product complies with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of:
Directive LVD 2006/95/EC, as stated in EN 60065 and EN 62479 standard.
Directive EMC 2004/108/EC, as stated in EN 55103-1 and EN 55103-2 standards.

WCS1000CH BATTERY CHARGER - INSTRUCTIONS

The battery charger operates with an universal input voltage (100V-240V~) and it can charge up to 16 lithium battery packs (use only the IRC14430X3

type supplied with the microphone units). Its internal intelligent charging management circuit protects Li-lon batteries from excessive temperature

and charging. It is hosted in a case with extendable handle and castors for easy transport.

1. CHARGE LED: This is the charging status LED: it is RED during the battery pack charging, it is GREEN when the battery pack is fully charged and
ready to be installed in the transmitter.

2. BATTERY HOLDER: Insert the battery pack to be recharged in any holder. Be sure to insert it respecting the right polarity. A fully discharged pack

requires about 2h to be fully recharged.

POWER INDICATOR: It's on when the charger is active.

POWER ON/OFF SWITCH: To turn on and off the charger.

5. AC~ SOCKET: Here’s where you plug in your mains supply cord. Be sure that your device is turned off before you plug the mains supply cord into
an electrical outlet.

pw

WCS1000CH Battery Charger - Technical Specifications

Power supply 110 —240 V~ 50Hz / 60Hz

Consumption 200 W

-]

Battery pack type 3.7 VDC Li-lon rechargeable }5

Number of Battery pack | 16 H ” H “ H ” lE H

Max charging current 700 mA u o U i

Charging time 2 hours H H H H |E. ” IE ”

Di jons (WxDxH) 620 x 370 x 175

V\;g;;:lons XDx : Kgx X mm : - H\?_U H_U H_”/’

For detailed instructions see the WCS1000 Conference System USER MANUAL
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WCS1000CH — MANUALE D’USO - ITALIANO
TRATTAMENTO DEL DISPOSITIVO ELETTRICO OD ELETTRONICO A FINE VITA

Il marchio riportato sul prodotto o sulla documentazione indica che il prodotto non deve essere smaltito con altri rifiuti domestici al
termine del ciclo di vita. Per evitare eventuali danni all’ambiente si invita 'utente a separare questo prodotto da altri tipi di rifiuti e di
riciclarlo in maniera responsabile per favorire il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali. Gli utenti domestici sono invitati a contattare
il rivenditore presso il quale & stato acquistato il prodotto o I'ufficio locale preposto per tutte le informazioni relative alla raccolta
_ differenziata e al riciclaggio per questo tipo di prodotto. Gli utenti aziendali sono invitati a contattare il proprio fornitore e verificare i
termini e le condizioni del contratto di acquisto. Questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito unitamente ad altri rifiuti commerciali.

AVVERTENZE PER LA SICUREZZA

e ATTENZIONE - Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, si prega di leggere attentamente le seguenti istruzioni per la sicurezza. Prendere visione del manuale
d’uso e conservarlo per successive consultazioni. Durante I'uso di un prodotto elettrico devono essere sempre prese precauzioni di base onde
evitare danni a cose o persone, incluse le seguenti: In presenza di bambini, controllare che il prodotto non rappresenti un pericolo. Posizionare
I'apparecchio al riparo dagli agenti atmosferici e a distanza di sicurezza dall’acqua, dalla pioggia e dai luoghi ad alto grado di umidita. Collocare o
posizionare il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore quali radiatori, griglie di riscaldamento e ogni altro dispositivo che produca calore. Evitare che
qualsiasi oggetto o sostanza liquida entri all’interno del prodotto. Il prodotto deve essere connesso esclusivamente alla alimentazione elettrica
delle caratteristiche descritte nel manuale d’uso o scritte sul prodotto.

IN CASO DI GUASTO

e In caso di guasto o manutenzione questo prodotto deve essere ispezionato da personale qualificato quando: Sostanze liquide sono penetrate
all’'interno del prodotto. Il prodotto & caduto e si &€ danneggiato. Il prodotto non funziona normalmente esibendo una marcato cambio di
prestazioni. Non intervenire sul prodotto. Rivolgersi a un centro di assistenza autorizzato Proel.

GARANZIE E RESI

e Lagaranzia di funzionamento e di 24 mesi dopo la data di acquisto. | difetti rilevati entro il periodo di garanzia sui prodotti venduti, attribuibili a
materiali difettosi o difetti di costruzione, devono essere tempestivamente segnalati al proprio rivenditore o distributore, allegando evidenza
scritta della data di acquisto e descrizione del tipo di difetto riscontrato. Sono esclusi dalla garanzia difetti causati da uso improprio o
manomissione. Proel SpA constata tramite verifica sui resi la difettosita dichiarata, correlata all'appropriato utilizzo, e I'effettiva validita della
garanzia; provvede quindi alla sostituzione o riparazione dei prodotti, declinando tuttavia ogni obbligo di risarcimento per danni diretti o indiretti
eventualmente derivanti dalla difettosita.

AVVERTENZE PER L'UTILIZZO E CONFORMITA CE
PROEL S.p.A dichiara che questo prodotto & conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed alle altre disposizioni pertinenti stabilite dalle:
Direttiva LVD 2006/95/EC, secondo lo standard EN 60065 ed EN 62479.
Direttiva EMC 2004/108/EC, secondo gli standard EN 55103-1 e EN 55103-2.

WCS1000CH CARICA BATTERIE - ISTRUZIONI

Il ricarica batterie funziona con I'alimentazione universale (100V-240V~) e puo ricaricare fino ad un massimo di 16 pacchi di batterie al litio (usare

solamente le batterie IRC14430X3 fornite con il microfono). Mediante un controllo di ricarica intelligente le batterie Li-lon vengono protette da

temperatura e carica eccessiva. Il WCS1000CH e fornito di maniglia estendibile e di ruote per facilitarne il trasporto.

1. LED RICARICA: Questo e il LED dello stato di ricarica: & ROSSO durante la ricarica, diventa VERDE quando il pacco batterie & completamente
ricaricato e pronto per essere installato nel trasmettitore.

2. VANO BATTERIE: Inserire il pacco batterie da ricaricare in uno dei vani. Assicurarsi di inserirlo rispettando la corretta polarita. Una batteria

completamente scarica richiede circa due ore per essere ricaricata.

INDICTORE POWER: E acceso quando il carica batterie & attivo.

INTERUTTORE POWER ON/OFF: Per accendere o spegnere il carica batterie.

5. PRESA AC™: Inserire in questa presa il cavo di alimentazione di rete, utilizzando esclusivamente il cavo in dotazione. Accertarsi che I'apparato sia
spento prima di collegarlo alla rete.
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WCS1000CH Battery Charger — Specifiche Tecniche

Alimentazione 110 - 240 V~ 50Hz / 60Hz <

Consumo 200 W - 7 - =

Tipo di pacco batterie 3.7 VDC Li-lon ricaricabile H ” H “ H H 'E ”

Numero di pacchi Batterie 16 H ” H “ H “ lE H

Massima corrente di ricarica 700 mA u 0 = -

Tempo di ricarica 2 hours H H H H |E. ” }a ”

Dimensioni (LxPxA) 620 x 370 x 175 mm - - - -

I
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Per le istruzioni dettagliate vedi il manuale d’uso del WCS1000 Conference System
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